ENROLLED HOUSE
BILL NO. 2600 By: Hilliard, Wells, Calvey and
Peters of the House

and

Monson of the Senate

An Act relating to fees; amending 47 0O0.S. 2001,
Section 6-212, as amended by Section 5, Chapter 474,
O0.5.L. 2002 (47 O0.S. Supp. 2003, Section 6-212),
which relates to cancellation, suspension, or
revocation of driver license; requiring payment of
special assessment fee under certain circumstances;
amending 63 0.S. 2001, Sections 2-401, as last
amended by Section 14 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2445
of the 2nd Session of the 49th Oklahoma Legislature,
2-402, 2-404, 2-405, as amended by Section 3 of
Enrolled House Bill No. 2121 of the 2nd Session of
the 49th Oklahoma Legislature, 2-406, 2-407, 2-407.1
and 2-415, as amended by Section 1, Chapter 135,
0.S.L. 2002 (63 O0.S. Supp. 2003, Section 2-415),
which relate to the Uniform Controlled Dangerous
Substances Act; requiring payment of special
assessment fee for certain convictions; amending 63
0.S. 2001, Section 330.97, as renumbered by Section
11, Chapter 374, 0.S.L. 2002, and as amended by
Section 1, Chapter 367, 0.S.L. 2003 (63 0.S. Supp.
2003, Section 1-2522), which relates to the Trauma
Care Assistance Revolving Fund; modifying language;
repealing 63 0.S. 2001, Section 2-401, as amended by
Section 2 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2166 of the 2nd
Session of the 49th Oklahoma Legislature, which
relates to prohibited acts and penalties; and
providing an effective date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 47 0.5. 2001, Section ©6-212, as
amended by Section 5, Chapter 474, O0.S.L. 2002 (47 0.S. Supp. 2003,
Section 6-212), is amended to read as follows:

Section 6-212. A. The Department of Public Safety shall not
assess and collect multiple reinstatement fees when reinstating the
driving privilege of any person having more than one suspension or
revocation affecting the person’s driving privilege at the time of
reinstatement.

B. The Department shall:

1. Suspend or revoke a person's driving privilege for each
basis as delineated within the Oklahoma Statutes; and



2. Require any person having more than one suspension or
revocation affecting the person’s driving privilege to meet the
statutory requirements for each action as a condition precedent to
the reinstatement of any driving privilege. Provided, however,
reinstatement fees shall not be cumulative, and a single
reinstatement fee, as provided for in subsection C of this section,
shall be paid for all suspensions or revocations as shown by the
Department's records at the time of reinstatement.

C. Whenever a person's privilege to operate a motor vehicle is
suspended or revoked pursuant to any provision as authorized by the
Oklahoma Statutes, the license or privilege to operate a motor
vehicle shall remain under suspension or revocation and shall not be
reinstated until:

1. The expiration of each such revocation or suspension order;
2. The person has paid to the Department:

a. if such privilege is suspended or revoked pursuant to
Section 1115.5 of Title 22 of the Oklahoma Statutes or
pursuant to any provisions of this title, except as
provided in subparagraph b of this paragraph, a
processing fee of Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00) for
each such suspension or revocation as shown by the
Department's records, e

b. if such privilege is suspended or revoked pursuant to
the provisions of Section 6-205, 6-205.1, 506+ 7-
608, 753, 754 or 761 of this title or pursuant to
subsection A of Section 7-605 of this title for a
conviction for failure to maintain the mandatory motor
vehicle insurance required by law or pursuant to
subsection B of Section 6-206 of this title for a
suspension other than for points accumulation, a
processing fee of Seventy-five Dollars ($75.00) for
each such suspension or revocation as shown by the
Department's records, or

if such privilege is suspended or revoked pursuant to
the provisions of Section 6-205, 6-205.1, 7-608, 753,
754 or 761 of this title or pursuant to subsection A
of Section 7-605 of this title for a conviction for
failure to maintain the mandatory motor vehicle
insurance required by law, or pursuant to subsection B
of Section 6-206 of this title for a suspension other
than for points accumulation, a special assessment
trauma-care fee of Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00) to be
deposited into the Trauma Care Assistance Revolving
Fund created in Section 1-2522 of Title 63 of the
Oklahoma Statutes for each suspension or revocation as
shown by the records of the Department; and

I

3. The person has paid to the Department a single reinstatement
fee of Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00).

D. Effective July 1, 2002, and for each fiscal year thereafter:
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1. Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) of all
monies collected each month pursuant to this section shall be
apportioned as provided in Section 1104 of this title, except as
otherwise provided in this section; and

2. All other monies collected in excess of Two Hundred Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) each month shall be deposited in the
General Revenue Fund.

SECTION 2. AMENDATORY 63 0.S. 2001, Section 2-401, as
last amended by Section 14 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2445 of the
2nd Session of the 49th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as
follows:

Section 2-401. A. Except as authorized by the Uniform
Controlled Dangerous Substances Act is shall be unlawful for any
person:

1. To distribute, dispense, transport with intent to distribute
or dispense, possess with intent to manufacture, distribute, or
dispense, a controlled dangerous substance or to solicit the use of
or use the services of a person less than eighteen (18) years of age
to cultivate, distribute or dispense a controlled dangerous
substance;

2. To create, distribute, transport with intent to distribute
or dispense, or possess with intent to distribute, a counterfeit
controlled dangerous substance; or

3. To distribute any imitation controlled substance as defined
by Section 2-101 of this title, except when authorized by the Food
and Drug Administration of the United States Department of Health
and Human Services.

B. Any person who violates the provisions of this section with
respect to:

1. A substance classified in Schedule I or II which is a
narcotic drug or lysergic acid diethylamide (LSD), upon conviction,
shall be guilty of a felony and shall be sentenced to a term of
imprisonment for not less than five (5) years nor more than life and
a fine of not more than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00),
which shall be in addition to other punishment provided by law and
shall not be imposed in lieu of other punishment. Any sentence to
the custody of the Department of Corrections shall not be subject to
statutory provisions for suspended sentences, deferred sentences, or
probation except when the conviction is for a first offense;

2. Any other controlled dangerous substance classified in
Schedule I, II, III, or IV, upon conviction, shall be guilty of a
felony and shall be sentenced to a term of imprisonment for not less
than two (2) years nor more than life and a fine of not more than
Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00), which shall be in addition to
other punishment provided by law and shall not be imposed in lieu of
other punishment. Any sentence to the custody of the Department of
Corrections shall not be subject to statutory provisions for
suspended sentences, deferred sentences, or probation except when
the conviction is for a first offense;
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3. A substance classified in Schedule V, upon conviction, shall
be guilty of a felony and shall be sentenced to a term of
imprisonment for not more than five (5) years and a fine of not more
than One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00), which shall be in addition to
other punishment provided by law and shall not be imposed in lieu of
other punishment; or

4. An imitation controlled substance as defined by Section 2-
101 of this title, upon conviction, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor
and shall be sentenced to a term of imprisonment in the county jail
for a period of not more than one (1) year and a fine of not more
than One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00). A person convicted of a
second violation of the provisions of this paragraph shall be guilty
of a felony and shall be sentenced to a term of imprisonment for not
more than five (5) years and a fine of not more than Five Thousand
Dollars ($5,000.00), which shall be in addition to other punishment
provided by law and shall not be imposed in lieu of other
punishment.

C. 1. Except when authorized by the Food and Drug
Administration of the United States Department of Health and Human
Services, it shall be unlawful for any person to manufacture,
cultivate, distribute, or possess with intent to distribute a
synthetic controlled substance.

2. Any person convicted of violating the provisions of this
paragraph is guilty of a felony and shall be punished by
imprisonment in the State Penitentiary for a term not to exceed life
and a fine of not more than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars
($25,000.00), which shall be in addition to other punishment
provided by law and shall not be imposed in lieu of other
punishment.

3. A second or subsequent conviction for the violation of the
provisions of this paragraph is a felony punishable as a habitual
offender pursuant to Section 51.1 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma
Statutes.

4. In addition the violator shall be fined an amount not more
than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00), which shall be in
addition to other punishment provided by law and shall not be
imposed in lieu of other punishment.

D. 1. Any person convicted of a second or subsequent felony
violation of the provisions of this section, except for paragraph 4
of subsection B of this section, shall be punished as a habitual
offender pursuant to Section 51.1 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma
Statutes.

2. In addition the violator shall be fined twice the fine
otherwise authorized, which shall be in addition to other punishment
provided by law and shall not be imposed in lieu of other
punishment.

3. Convictions for second or subsequent violations of the
provisions of this section shall not be subject to statutory
provisions for suspended sentences, deferred sentences, or
probation.

ENR. H. B. NO. 2600 Page 4



E. Any person who is at least eighteen (18) years of age and
who violates the provisions of this section by using or soliciting
the use of services of a person less than eighteen (18) years of age
to distribute, dispense, transport with intent to distribute or
dispense or cultivate a controlled dangerous substance or by
distributing a controlled dangerous substance to a person under
eighteen (18) years of age is punishable by twice the fine and by
twice the imprisonment otherwise authorized.

F. Any person who violates any provision of this section by
transporting with intent to distribute or dispense, distributing or
possessing with intent to distribute a controlled dangerous
substance to a person, or violation of subsection G of this section,
in or on, or within two thousand (2,000) feet of the real property
comprising a public or private elementary or secondary school,
public vocational school, public or private college or university,
or other institution of higher education, recreation center or
public park, including state parks and recreation areas, public
housing project, or child care facility as defined by Section 402 of
Title 10 of the Oklahoma Statutes shall be punished by:

1. For a first offense, a term of imprisonment, or by the
imposition of a fine or by both, not exceeding twice that authorized
by the appropriate provision of this section and shall serve a
minimum of fifty percent (50%) of the sentence received prior to
becoming eligible for state correctional institution earned credits
toward the completion of said sentence; or

2. For a second or subsequent offense, a term of imprisonment
as provided for a habitual offender pursuant to Section 51.1 of
Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes. In addition the wviolator shall
serve eighty-five percent (85%) of the sentence received prior to
becoming eligible for state correctional institution earned credits
toward the completion of said sentence or eligibility for parole.

G. 1. Except as authorized by the Uniform Controlled Dangerous
Substances Act, it shall be unlawful for any person to manufacture
or attempt to manufacture any controlled dangerous substance or
possess any substance listed in Section 2-322 of this title or any
substance containing any detectable amount of pseudoephedrine or its
salts, optical isomers or salts of optical isomers, iodine or its
salts, optical isomers or salts of optical isomers, hydriodic acid,
sodium metal, lithium metal, anhydrous ammonia, phosphorus, or
organic solvents with the intent to use that substance to
manufacture a controlled dangerous substance.

2. Any person violating the provisions of this subsection with
respect to the unlawful manufacturing or attempting to unlawfully
manufacture any controlled dangerous substance, or possessing any
substance listed in this subsection or Section 2-322 of this title,
upon conviction, is guilty of a felony and shall be punished by
imprisonment in the State Penitentiary for not less than seven (7)
years nor more than life and by a fine of not less than Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00), which shall be in addition to other
punishment provided by law and shall not be imposed in lieu of other
punishment. The possession of any amount of anhydrous ammonia in an
unauthorized container shall be prima facie evidence of intent to
use such substance to manufacture a controlled dangerous substance.
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3. Any person violating the provisions of this subsection with
respect to the unlawful manufacturing or attempting to unlawfully
manufacture any controlled dangerous substance in the following
amounts:

a. one (1) kilogram or more of a mixture or substance
containing a detectable amount of heroin,

b. five (5) kilograms or more of a mixture or substance
containing a detectable amount of:

(1) coca leaves, except coca leaves and extracts of
coca leaves from which cocaine, ecgonine, and
derivatives of ecgonine or their salts have been
removed,

(2) cocaine, its salts, optical and geometric
isomers, and salts of isomers,

(3) ecgonine, its derivatives, their salts, isomers,
and salts of isomers, or

(4) any compound, mixture, or preparation which
contains any quantity of any of the substances
referred to in divisions (1) through (3) of this
subparagraph,

C. fifty (50) grams or more of a mixture or substance
described in division (2) of subparagraph b of this
paragraph which contains cocaine base,

d. one hundred (100) grams or more of phencyclidine (PCP)
or 1 kilogram or more of a mixture or substance
containing a detectable amount of phencyclidine (PCP),

e. ten (10) grams or more of a mixture or substance
containing a detectable amount of lysergic acid
diethylamide (LSD),

f. four hundred (400) grams or more of a mixture or
substance containing a detectable amount of N-phenyl-
N-[1- (2-pheylethy)-4-piperidinyl] propanamide or 100
grams or more of a mixture or substance containing a
detectable amount of any analogue of N-phenyl-N-[1-(2-
phenylethyl) -4-piperidinyl] propanamide,

g. one thousand (1,000) kilograms or more of a mixture or
substance containing a detectable amount of marihuana
or one thousand (1000) or more marihuana plants
regardless of weight, or

h. fifty (50) grams or more of methamphetamine, its
salts, isomers, and salts of its isomers or 500 grams
or more of a mixture or substance containing a
detectable amount of methamphetamine, its salts,
isomers, or salts of its isomers,

upon conviction, is gquilty of aggravated manufacturing a controlled

dangerous substance punishable by imprisonment in the State
Penitentiary for not less than twenty (20) years nor more than life
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and by a fine of not less than Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00),
which shall be in addition to other punishment provided by law and
shall not be imposed in lieu of other punishment. Any person
convicted of a violation of the provisions of this paragraph shall
be required to serve a minimum of eighty-five percent (85%) of the
sentence received prior to becoming eligible for state correctional
earned credits towards the completion of the sentence or eligible
for parole.

4. Any sentence to the custody of the Department of Corrections
for any violation of paragraph 3 of this subsection shall not be
subject to statutory provisions for suspended sentences, deferred
sentences, or probation. A person convicted of a second or
subsequent violation of the provisions of paragraph 3 of this
subsection shall be punished as a habitual offender pursuant to
Section 51.1 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and shall be
required to serve a minimum of eighty-five percent (85%) of the
sentence received prior to becoming eligible for state correctional
earned credits or eligibility for parole.

H. Any person convicted of any offense described in the Uniform
Controlled Dangerous Substances Act may, in addition to the fine
imposed, be assessed an amount not to exceed ten percent (10%) of
the fine imposed. Such assessment shall be paid into a revolving
fund for enforcement of controlled dangerous substances created
pursuant to Section 2-506 of this title.

I. Any person convicted of any offense described in this
section shall, in addition to any fine imposed, pay a special
assessment trauma-care fee of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) to be
deposited into the Trauma Care Assistance Revolving Fund created in
Section 1-2522 of this title.

J. For purposes of this section, "public housing project" means
any dwelling or accommodations operated as a state or federally
subsidized multifamily housing project by any housing authority,
nonprofit corporation or municipal developer or housing projects
created pursuant to the Oklahoma Housing Authorities Act.

J+ K. When a person is found guilty of a violation of the
provisions of this section, the court shall order, in addition to
any other penalty, the defendant to pay a one-hundred-dollar
assessment to be deposited in the Drug Abuse Education and Treatment
Revolving Fund created in Section 2-503.2 of this title, upon
collection.

SECTION 3. AMENDATORY 63 0.S. 2001, Section 2-402, 1is
amended to read as follows:

Section 2-402. A. 1. It shall be unlawful for any person
knowingly or intentionally to possess a controlled dangerous
substance unless such substance was obtained directly, or pursuant
to a valid prescription or order from a practitioner, while acting
in the course of his professional practice, or except as otherwise
authorized by this act.

2. It shall be unlawful for any person to purchase any
preparation excepted from the provisions of the Uniform Controlled
Dangerous Substances Act, Section 2-101 et seqg. of this title,
pursuant to Section 2-313 of this title in an amount or within a
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time interval other than that permitted by Section 2-313 of this
title.

3. It shall be unlawful for any person or business to sell,
market, advertise or label any product containing ephedrine, its
salts, optical isomers, or salts of optical isomers, for the
indication of stimulation, mental alertness, weight loss, appetite
control, muscle development, energy or other indication which is not
approved by the pertinent federal OTC Final Monograph, Tentative
Final Monograph, or FDA-approved new drug application or its legal
equivalent. 1In determining compliance with this requirement, the
following factors shall be considered:

a. the packaging of the product,

b. the name of the product, and

c. the distribution and promotion of the product,
including verbal representations made at the point of
sale.

B. Any person who violates this section with respect to:

1. Any Schedule I or II substance, except marihuana or a
substance included in subsection D of Section 2-206 of this title,
is guilty of a felony punishable by imprisonment for not less than
two (2) years nor more than ten (10) years. A second or subsequent
violation of this section with respect to Schedule I or II
substance, except marihuana or a substance included in subsection D
of Section 2-206 of this title, is a felony punishable by
imprisonment for not less than four (4) years nor more than twenty
(20) years<; or

2. Any Schedule III, IV or V substance, marihuana, a substance
included in subsection D of Section 2-206 of this title, or any
preparation excepted from the provisions of the Uniform Controlled
Dangerous Substances Act is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by
confinement for not more than one (1) year. A second or subsequent
violation of this section with respect to any Schedule III, IV or V
substance, marihuana, a substance included in subsection D of
Section 2-206 of this title, or any preparation excepted from the
provisions of the Uniform Controlled Dangerous Substances Act is a
felony punishable by imprisonment for not less than two (2) years
nor more than ten (10) years.

C. Any person who violates any provision of this section by
possessing or purchasing a controlled dangerous substance from any
person, in or on, or within one thousand (1,000) feet of the real
property comprising a public or private elementary or secondary
school, public vocational school, public or private college or
university, or other institution of higher education, recreation
center or public park, including state parks and recreation areas,
or in the presence of any child under twelve (12) years of age,
shall be guilty of a felony and punished by:

1. For a first offense, a term of imprisonment, or by the
imposition of a fine, or by both, not exceeding twice that
authorized by the appropriate provision of this section. 1In
addition, the person shall serve a minimum of fifty percent (50%) of
the sentence received prior to becoming eligible for state
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correctional institution earned credits toward the completion of
said sentence; or

2. For a second or subsequent offense, a term of imprisonment
not exceeding three times that authorized by the appropriate
provision of this section and the person shall serve a minimum of
ninety percent (90%) of the sentence received prior to becoming
eligible for state correctional institution earned credits toward
the completion of said sentence.

D. Any person convicted of any offense described in this
section shall, in addition to any fine imposed, pay a special
assessment trauma-care fee of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) to be
deposited into the Trauma Care Assistance Revolving Fund created in
Section 1-2522 of this title.

SECTION 4. AMENDATORY 63 0.S. 2001, Section 2-404, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 2-404. A. It shall be unlawful for any person:

1. Who is subject to the requirements of Article III of this
act to distribute or dispense a controlled dangerous substance in
violation of Section 2-308 of this title;

2. Who is a registrant to manufacture, distribute, or dispense
a controlled dangerous substance not authorized by his registration
to another registrant or other authorized person;

3. To omit, remove, alter, or obliterate a symbol required by
the Federal Controlled Substances Act or this act;

4. To refuse or fail to make, keep, or furnish any record,
notification, order form, statement, invoice, or information
required under this act;

5. To refuse any entry into any premises or inspection
authorized by this act; or

6. To keep or maintain any store, shop, warehouse, dwelling
house, building, vehicle, boat, aircraft, or any place whatever,
which is resorted to by persons using controlled dangerous
substances in violation of this act for the purpose of using such
substances, or which is used for the keeping or selling of the same
in violation of this act.

B. Any person who violates this section is punishable by a
civil fine of not more than One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00);
provided, that, if the violation is prosecuted by an information or
indictment which alleges that the violation was committed knowingly
or intentionally, and the trier of fact specifically finds that the
violation was committed knowingly or intentionally, such person is
guilty of a felony punishable by imprisonment for not more than five
(5) years, and a fine of not more than Ten Thousand Dollars
($10,000.00), except that if such person is a corporation it shall
be subject to a civil penalty of not more than One Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($100,000.00). The fine provided for in this subsection
shall be in addition to other punishments provided by law and shall
not be in lieu of other punishment.
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C. Any person convicted of a second or subsequent violation of
this section is punishable by a term of imprisonment twice that
otherwise authorized and by twice the fine otherwise authorized.
The fine provided for in this subsection shall be in addition to
other punishments provided by law and shall not be in lieu of other
punishment.

D. Any person convicted of any offense described in this
section shall, in addition to any fine imposed, pay a special
assessment trauma-care fee of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) to be
deposited into the Trauma Care Assistance Revolving Fund created in
Section 1-2522 of this title.

SECTION 5. AMENDATORY 63 0.S. 2001, Section 2-405, as
amended by Section 3 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2121 of the 2nd
Session of the 49th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as
follows:

Section 2-405. A. No person shall use tincture of opium,
tincture of opium camphorated, or any derivative thereof, by the
hypodermic method, either with or without a medical prescription
therefor.

B. No person shall use drug paraphernalia to plant, propagate,
cultivate, grow, harvest, manufacture, compound, convert, produce,
process, prepare, test, analyze, pack, repack, store, contain,
conceal, inject, ingest, inhale or otherwise introduce into the
human body a controlled dangerous substance in violation of the
Uniform Controlled Dangerous Substances Act, except those persons
holding an unrevoked license in the professions of podiatry,
dentistry, medicine, nursing, optometry, osteopathy, veterinary
medicine or pharmacy.

C. No person shall deliver, sell, possess or manufacture drug
paraphernalia knowing, or under circumstances where one reasonably
should know, that it will be used to plant, propagate, cultivate,
grow, harvest, manufacture, compound, convert, produce, process,
prepare, test, analyze, pack, repack, store, contain, conceal,
inject, ingest, inhale or otherwise introduce into the human body a
controlled dangerous substance in violation of the Uniform
Controlled Dangerous Substances Act.

D. Any person eighteen (18) years of age or over who violates
subsection C of this section by delivering or selling drug
paraphernalia to a person under eighteen (18) years of age shall,
upon conviction, be guilty of a felony.

E. Any person who violates subsections A, B or C of this
section shall, upon conviction, be guilty of a misdemeanor
punishable as follows:

1. For a first offense the person shall be punished by
imprisonment in the county jail for not more than one (1) year or by
a fine of not more than One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00), or both
such fine and imprisonment;

2. For a second offense the person shall be punished by
imprisonment in the county jail for not more than one (1) year or by
a fine of not more than Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00), or both
such fine and imprisonment; and
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3. For a third or subsequent offense the person shall be
punished by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than one
(1) year or by a fine of not more than Ten Thousand Dollars
($10,000.00), or both such fine and imprisonment.

F. Any person convicted of any offense described in this
section shall, in addition to any fine imposed, pay a special
assessment trauma-care fee of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) to be
deposited into the Trauma Care Assistance Revolving Fund created in
Section 1-2522 of this title.

SECTION 6. AMENDATORY 63 0.S. 2001, Section 2-406, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 2-406. A. It shall be unlawful for any registrant
knowingly or intentionally:

1. To distribute, other than by dispensing or as otherwise
authorized by this act, a controlled dangerous substance classified
in Schedules I or II, in the course of his legitimate business,
except pursuant to an order form as required by Section 2-308 of
this title;

2. To use in the course of the manufacture or distribution of a
controlled dangerous substance a registration number which is
fictitious, revoked, suspended or issued to another person;

3. To acquire or obtain possession of a controlled dangerous
substance by misrepresentation, fraud, forgery, deception or
subterfuge;

4. To furnish false or fraudulent material information in, or
omit any material information from, any application, report, or
other document required to be kept or filed under this act, or any
record required to be kept by this act; and

5. To make, distribute, or possess any punch, die, plate,
stone, or other thing designed to print, imprint, or reproduce the
trademark, trade name, or other identifying mark, imprint, or device
of another or any likeness of any of the foregoing upon any drug or
container or labeling thereof so as to render such drug a
counterfeit controlled dangerous substance.

B. Any person who violates this section is guilty of a felony
punishable by imprisonment for not more than twenty (20) years or a
fine of not more than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($250,000.00), or both.

C. Any person convicted of a second or subsequent violation of
this section is punishable by a term of imprisonment twice that
otherwise authorized and by twice the fine otherwise authorized.
Convictions for second or subsequent violations of this section
shall not be subject to statutory provisions for suspended
sentences, deferred sentences, or probation.

D. Any person convicted of any offense described in this
section shall, in addition to any fine imposed, pay a special
assessment trauma-care fee of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) to be
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deposited into the Trauma Care Assistance Revolving Fund created in
Section 1-2522 of this title.

SECTION 7. AMENDATORY 63 0.S. 2001, Section 2-407, 1is
amended to read as follows:

Section 2-407. A. No person shall obtain or attempt to obtain
any preparation excepted from the provisions of the Uniform
Controlled Dangerous Substances Act pursuant to Section 2-313 of
this title in a manner inconsistent with the provisions of paragraph
1 of subsection B of Section 2-313 of this title, or a controlled
dangerous substance or procure or attempt to procure the
administration of a controlled dangerous substance:

1. By fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge;

2. By the forgery of, alteration of, adding any information to
or changing any information on a prescription or of any written
order;

3. By the concealment of a material fact; or
4. By the use of a false name or the giving of a false address.

B. Except as authorized by this act, a person shall not
manufacture, create, deliver, or possess with intent to manufacture,
create, or deliver or possess a prescription form, an original
prescription form, or a counterfeit prescription form. This shall
not apply to the legitimate manufacture or delivery of prescription
forms, or a person acting as an authorized agent of the
practitioner.

C. Information communicated to a physician in an effort
unlawfully to procure a controlled dangerous substance, or
unlawfully to procure the administration of any such drug, shall not
be deemed a privileged communication.

D. Any person who violates this section is gquilty of a felony
punishable by imprisonment for not more than ten (10) years, by a
fine of not more than Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00), or by both
such fine and imprisonment. A second or subsequent offense under
this section is a felony punishable by imprisonment for not less
than four (4) years nor more than twenty (20) years, by a fine of
not more than Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00), or by both such
fine and imprisonment.

E. Convictions for second or subsequent violations of this
section shall not be subject to statutory provisions for suspended
sentences, deferred sentences, or probation.

F. Any person convicted of any offense described in this
section shall, in addition to any fine imposed, pay a special
assessment trauma-care fee of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) to be
deposited into the Trauma Care Assistance Revolving Fund created in
Section 1-2522 of this title.

SECTION 8. AMENDATORY 63 0.S. 2001, Section 2-407.1, is
amended to read as follows:
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Section 2-407.1 A. For the purpose of inducing intoxication or
distortion or disturbance of the auditory, visual, muscular, or
mental process, no person shall ingest, use, or possess any
compound, liquid, or chemical which contains ethylchloride, butyl
nitrite, isobutyl nitrite, secondary butyl nitrite, tertiary butyl
nitrite, amyl nitrite, isopropyl nitrite, isopentyl nitrite, or
mixtures containing butyl nitrite, isobutyl nitrite, secondary butyl
nitrite, tertiary butyl nitrite, amyl nitrite, isopropyl nitrite,
isopentyl nitrite, or any of their esters, isomers, or analogues, oOr
any other similar compound.

B. ©No person shall possess, buy, sell, or otherwise transfer
any substance specified in subsection A of this section for the
purpose of inducing or aiding any other person to inhale or ingest
such substance or otherwise violate the provisions of this section.

C. The provisions of subsections A and B of this section shall
not apply to:

1. +he The possession and use of a substance specified in
subsection A of this section which is used as part of the care or
treatment by a licensed physician of a disease, condition or injury
or pursuant to a prescription of a licensed physician; and

2. +he The possession of a substance specified in subsection A
of this section which is used as part of a known manufacturing
process or industrial operation when the possessor has obtained a
permit from the State Department of Health.

D. The State Board of Health shall promulgate rules and
regulations establishing procedures for the application, form and
issuance of a permit to legitimate manufacturing and industrial
applicants as provided for in subsection C of this section.

E. Any person convicted of violating any provision of
subsection A or B of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor
punishable by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed ninety
(90) days or by the imposition of a fine not to exceed Five Hundred
Dollars ($500.00), or by both such imprisonment and fine. Each
violation shall be considered a separate offense.

F. Any person convicted of any offense described in this
section shall, in addition to any fine imposed, pay a special
assessment trauma-care fee of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) to be
deposited into the Trauma Care Assistance Revolving Fund created in
Section 1-2522 of this title.

SECTION 9. AMENDATORY 63 0.S. 2001, Section 2-415, as
amended by Section 1, Chapter 135, 0.S.L. 2002 (63 0.S. Supp. 2003,
Section 2-415), is amended to read as follows:

Section 2-415. A. The provisions of the Trafficking in Illegal
Drugs Act shall apply to persons convicted of violations with
respect to the following substances:

1. Marihuana;

2. Cocaine or coca leaves;

3. Heroin;
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4. Amphetamine or methamphetamine;

5. Lysergic acid diethylamide (LSD);

6. Phencyclidine (PCP);

7. Cocaine base, commonly known as “crack” or “rock”; or

8. 3,4-Methylenedioxy methamphetamine, commonly known as
“ecstasy” or MDMA.

B. Except as otherwise authorized by the Uniform Controlled
Dangerous Substances Act, it shall be unlawful for any person to:

1. Knowingly distribute, manufacture, bring into this state or
possess a controlled substance specified in subsection A of this
section in the quantities specified in subsection C of this section;
or

2. Possess any controlled substance with the intent to
manufacture a controlled substance specified in subsection A of this
section in quantities specified in subsection C of this section; or

3. Use or solicit the use of services of a person less than
eighteen (18) years of age to distribute or manufacture a controlled
dangerous substance specified in subsection A of this section in
quantities specified in subsection C of this section.

Violation of this section shall be known as “trafficking in
illegal drugs”.

Any person who commits the conduct described in paragraph 1, 2
or 3 of this subsection and represents the quantity of the
controlled substance to be an amount described in subsection C of
this section shall be punished under the provisions appropriate for
the amount of controlled substance represented, regardless of the
actual amount.

C. In the case of a violation of the provisions of subsection B
of this section, involving:

1. Marihuana:

a. twenty-five (25) pounds or more of a mixture or
substance containing a detectable amount of marihuana,
such violation shall be punishable by a fine of not
less than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00)
and not more than One Hundred Thousand Dollars
($100,000.00), or

b. one thousand (1,000) pounds or more of a mixture or
substance containing a detectable amount of marihuana,
such violation shall be punishable by a fine of not
less than One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00)
and not more than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars
($500,000.00) ;

2. Cocaine or coca leaves:
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a. twenty-eight (28) grams or more of a mixture or
substance containing a detectable amount of cocaine or
coca leaves, such violation shall be punishable by a
fine of not less than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars
($25,000.00) and not more than One Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($100,000.00), or

b. three hundred (300) grams or more of a mixture or
substance containing a detectable amount of cocaine or
coca leaves, such violation shall be punishable by a
fine of not less than One Hundred Thousand Dollars
($100,000.00) and not more than Five Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($500,000.00);

3. Heroin:

a. ten (10) grams or more of a mixture or substance
containing a detectable amount of heroin, such
violation shall be punishable by a fine of not less
than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) and not
more than Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00), or

b. twenty-eight (28) grams or more of a mixture or
substance containing a detectable amount of heroin,
such violation shall be punishable by a fine of not
less than Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) and not
more than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00);

4. Amphetamine or methamphetamine:

a. twenty (20) grams or more of a mixture or substance
containing a detectable amount of amphetamine or
methamphetamine, such violation shall be punishable by
a fine of not less than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars
($25,000.00) and not more than Two Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($200,000.00), or

b. two hundred (200) grams or more of a mixture or
substance containing a detectable amount of
amphetamine or methamphetamine, such violation shall
be punishable by a fine of not less than Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) and not more than Five
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00);

5. Lysergic acid diethylamide (LSD):

a. if the quantity involved is not less than fifty (50)
dosage units and not more than one thousand (1,000)
dosage units, such violation shall be punishable by a
fine of not less than Fifty Thousand Dollars
($50,000.00) and not more than One Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($100,000.00), or

b. if the quantity involved is more than one thousand
(1,000) dosage units, such violation shall be
punishable by a fine of not less than One Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) and not more than Two
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00);

6. Phencyclidine (PCP):
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a. one (1) ounce or more of a substance containing a
mixture or substance containing a detectable amount of
phencyclidine (PCP), such violation shall be
punishable by a fine of not less than Twenty Thousand
Dollars ($20,000.00) and not more than Fifty Thousand
Dollars ($50,000.00), or

b. eight (8) ounces or more of a substance containing a
mixture or substance containing a detectable amount of
phencyclidine (PCP), such violation shall be
punishable by a fine of not less than Fifty Thousand
Dollars ($50,000.00) and not more than Two Hundred
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00);

7. Cocaine base:

a. five (5) grams or more of a mixture or substance
described in paragraph 2 of this subsection which
contains cocaine base, such violation shall be
punishable by a fine of not less than Twenty-five
Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) and not more than One
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00), or

b. fifty (50) grams or more of a mixture or substance
described in paragraph 2 of this subsection which
contains cocaine base, such violation shall be
punishable by a fine of not less than One Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) and not more than Five
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00); and

8. Methylenedioxy methamphetamine:

a. thirty (30) tablets or ten (10) grams of a mixture or
substance containing a detectable amount of 3,4-
Methylenedioxy methamphetamine, such violation shall
be punishable by a fine of not less than Twenty-five
Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) and not more than One
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00), or

b. one hundred (100) tablets or thirty (30) grams of a
mixture or substance containing a detectable amount of
3,4-Methylenedioxy methamphetamine, such violation
shall be punishable by a fine of not less than One
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) and not more
than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00).

D. Any person who violates the provisions of this section with
respect to a controlled substance specified in subsection A of this
section in a quantity specified in subsection C of this section
shall, in addition to any fines specified by this section, be
punishable by a term of imprisonment as follows:

1. ©Not less than twice the term of imprisonment provided for in
Section 2-401 of this title;

2. If the person has previously been convicted of one violation
of this section or has been previously convicted of a felony
violation of the Uniform Controlled Dangerous Substances Act arising
from separate and distinct transactions, not less than three times
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the term of imprisonment provided for in Section 2-401 of this
title; and

3. If the person has previously been convicted of two or more
violations of this section or any provision of the Uniform
Controlled Dangerous Substances Act which constitutes a felony, or a
combination of such violations arising out of separate and distinct
transactions, life without parole.

The terms of imprisonment specified in this subsection shall not
be subject to statutory provisions for suspension, deferral or
probation, or state correctional institution earned credits accruing
from and after November 1, 1989, except for the achievement earned
credits authorized by subsection H of Section 138 of Title 57 of the
Oklahoma Statutes. To qualify for such achievement credits, such
inmates must also be in compliance with the standards for Class
level 2 behavior, as defined in subsection D of Section 138 of Title
57 of the Oklahoma Statutes.

Persons convicted of violations of this section shall not be
eligible for appeal bonds.

E. Any person convicted of any offense described in this
section shall, in addition to any fine imposed, pay a special
assessment trauma-care fee of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) to be
deposited into the Trauma Care Assistance Revolving Fund created in
Section 1-2522 of this title.

SECTION 10. AMENDATORY 63 0.S. 2001, Section 330.97, as
renumbered by Section 11, Chapter 374, 0.S.L. 2002, and as amended
by Section 1, Chapter 367, 0.S.L. 2003 (63 0.S. Supp. 2003, Section
1-2522), is amended to read as follows:

Section 1-2522. A. There is hereby created in the State
Treasury a revolving fund for the State Department of Health to be
designated the “Trauma Care Assistance Revolving Fund”. The fund
shall be a continuing fund, not subject to fiscal year limitations,
and shall consist of all monies received by the State Department of
Health from monies apportioned thereto for purposes of this section.
All monies accruing to the credit of the fund are hereby
appropriated and may be budgeted and expended by the Department as
follows:

1. Ninety percent (90%) of such monies shall be used to
reimburse recognized trauma facilities and licensed ambulance
services for uncompensated trauma care expenditures as documented in
the statewide emergency medical services and trauma analysis system
developed pursuant to the provisions of Section 1-2511 of this
title+—provided—however—any. Any monies used for the treatment of
Medicaid eligible patients that are subsequently used to establish
federal matching fund requirements shall also be reimbursed to
eligible trauma facilities and licensed ambulance services; and

2. Ten percent (10%) of such monies shall be used by the
Department in the furtherance of its powers and duties set forth in
the Oklahoma Emergency Response Systems Development Act.

Expenditures from the fund shall be made upon warrants issued by

the State Treasurer against claims filed as prescribed by law with
the Director of State Finance for approval and payment.
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B. The State Board of Health shall establish by rule a formula
and procedure for the distribution of funds for uncompensated trauma
care that shall provide for the allocation of funds to hospitals and
ambulance services.

SECTION 11. REPEALER 63 0.5. 2001, Section 2-401, as
amended by Section 2 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2166 of the 2nd
Session of the 49th Oklahoma Legislature, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 12. This act shall become effective November 1, 2004.

Passed the House of Representatives the 21st day of May, 2004.

Presiding Officer of the House of
Representatives

Passed the Senate the 24th day of May, 2004.

Presiding Officer of the Senate
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